

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>ABA No. 58 of 2026</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> 1. Mr. Arvind Vashistha, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Devanshi Joshi, learned counsel for the applicants. 2. Ms. Sweta Badola Dobhal, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. Mr. Parikshit Saini, learned counsel for the complainant. 4. List this case on 25.02.2026 as fresh. 5. In the meantime, the learned State counsel may get the instructions in respect of the impugned FIR i.e. FIR No. 0013 of 2026 as well as one more FIR i.e. FIR No. 0014 of 2026 which was lodged at the same police station i.e. police station Jhabreda, the copy of which has been supplied by Mr. Arvind Vashistha to the learned counsel for the State. 6. Learned counsel for the complainant Mr. Parikshit Saini also pointed out that one Abdullah is in judicial custody and he is a history sheeter and closely associated with the family of the applicants and involved in many cases relating to the NDPS. 7. In addition to this, the State

			counsel shall also get the instructions about the criminal history of these two applicants as well as both the injured of the impugned FIR dated 24.01.2026 i.e. FIR No. 0013 of 2026. Furthermore, the State Counsel shall also get the instructions about criminal history of all the persons who have been implicated in the FIR as well as in respect of those against whom another FIR was lodged, which was supplied by Mr. Arvind Vashistha, Senior Advocate. In addition to this, on that day the video clips, if any, of the incident, be also placed before this Court. (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 19.02.2026 Nahid
--	--	--	---

