

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<u>ABA No. 58 & 71 of 2026</u> <u>Hon'ble Rakesh Thapliyal, J.</u> 1. Mr. Arvind Vashisht, learned Sr. Advocate assisted by Ms. Devanshi Joshi, learned counsel for the applicant. 2. Mr. Himanshu Sain, learned Brief Holder for the State. 3. Mr. Parikshit Saini, learned counsel for the complainant. 4. The instant anticipatory bail application has been moved for seeking anticipatory bail in reference to FIR No. 13 of 2026 dated 24.09.2026 wherein applicants have been implicated for the offences punishable under Section 109 (1), 190, 191 (2), 191 (3) and 352 of the BNS, 2023 registered at Police Station – Jhabreda, District – Haridwar. 5. On the previous date, the State Counsel was directed to get instructions in matter on certain points highlighted by Mr. Parikshit Saini, learned counsel for the complainant, however, learned State Counsel submits that his instructions are not complete. 6. List 17.03.2026. 7. Till the next date of listing, as an interim measure, it is directed that investigation may go on, however, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants provided they cooperates with the investigation. 8. It is made clear that no one shall misuse the interim protection granted by this Court. If anyone is found to be involved in any such criminal activity in future, this Court shall draw an adverse inference against them. (Rakesh Thapliyal, J.) 26.02.2026 SKS